
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Standards Committee
24 October 2018

Time 1.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Phil Page (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Wendy Thompson

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Jaswinder Kaur
Tel/Email 01902 550320 or jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 4)
[To agree the minutes of the previous meeting, held on the 14 June 2018.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.]

DECISION ITEMS

5 Freedom of Entry - HMS Forward (Pages 5 - 8)
[To consider whether to confer the title of Freedom of Entry to HMS Forward.]

6 Councillor Code of Conduct and Protocol for Councillor and Employee 
Relations (Pages 9 - 38)
[To consider amendments to the Councillor Code of Conduct and Protocol for 
Councillor and Employee Relations.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Standards Committee
Minutes - 14 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Standards Committee

Cllr Phil Page (Chair)
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Wendy Thompson

Employees
Robert Baldwin Lead Lawyer
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Ray Tomkinson, Independent Member. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 22 March 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.  

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the previous minutes. 

5 Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager presented the report on Conferring 
the Title of Honorary Alderman for approval. The Committee were requested to 
consider convening an extraordinary meeting to confer the title of Honorary Alderman 
on former Councillors whom had met the eligibility criteria of providing 20 years’ 
distinguished service. 

The Mayor, Councillor Phil Page proposed and Councillor Val Evans seconded the 
recommendation.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:

That Council convene an extraordinary meeting of the Council on 18 July 2018 to 
confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former Councillors Ian Claymore, Barry 
Findlay, Malcolm Gwinnett, Andrew Johnson, Christine Mills, Patricia Patten, Judith 
Rowley, Tersaim Singh and Andrew Wynne.

Page 4



This report is 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Standards Committee
24 October 2018

Report title Freedom of Entry – HMS Forward 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Val Gibson, Governance

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Legal Services

Accountable employee(s) Shamsher Zada
Tel
Email

Solicitor
01902 552454
Shamsher.zada@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Council 7 November 2018

Recommendations for decision:

The Standards Committee is recommended to recommend that Council:

1. Convene an extraordinary meeting of the Council on 7 November 2018, to confer the 
honour of Freedom of Entry on HMS Forward in recognition of their services to the City of 
Wolverhampton. 

2. Arrangements be made in due course to celebrate the honour. 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0      Purpose

1.1 To consider granting the honorary Freedom of Entry to the City of Wolverhampton to 
HMS Forward (the “Unit”).  

2.0 Background

2.1 HMS Forward was officially opened in 1999 by HRH The Princess Royal. It is a 
modern purpose-built training centre for Royal Navy Reservists from across the 
region. Although the Unit is located centrally in Birmingham it acts as the single 
representative for the Royal Navy across the five counties of the West Midlands, 
Warwickshire, Staffordshire, Shropshire and Worcestershire. There is a crew of nearly 
100 personnel of which twenty percent originate from the City of Wolverhampton. 

2.2 HMS Forward has built firm relations with the City of Wolverhampton over the last 
twenty years. The Unit regularly visit and present at the City of Wolverhampton 
College, as well as attending events at the University of Wolverhampton. The Unit 
engage with numerous Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) job fairs across the 
City to raise awareness and offer part-time job opportunities to the public. They have 
a monthly presence in Queens Square with the HMS Forward Outreach Trailer. The 
Unit regularly attend New Cross Hospital for the same reason. 

2.3 HMS Forward has attended many Council led job fair events, including West Park, 
Molineux Stadium and Wolverhampton Racecourse. More recently they have been 
working closely with Defence Relations Management based at West Midlands 
Reserves Forces and Cadets Association (WMRFCA) by supporting employer 
engagement events in the City and forging strong links with the Chamber of 
Commerce. 

2.4 HMS Forward supports military events in the City of Wolverhampton, they have 
provided a team of personnel for several parades, including Armed Forces Day and 
Remembrance Day. In addition, the Commanding Officer and Staff Officer try to 
accommodate invitations from the Mayor’s Officer to provide a senior Naval Officer for 
all military events. The Unit provide personnel to support the Royal British Legion with 
the annual Poppy Appeal in the City Centre of Wolverhampton. 

2.5 Members of the Standards Committee may wish to consider if this is an opportunity to 
bring HMS Forward in line with RAF Cosford, 210 Battery, The Mercian Regiment and 
West Midlands Fire Service who have all received Freedom of Entry. 

3.0       Freedom Scroll

3.1      If the Committee is minded to approve the recommendation, a citation will be
prepared for submission to Council which, together with the Resolution passed, will
be transcribed on to a Freedom Scroll, made of vellum, hand decorated and
inscribed, which will be sealed with the City Council's Corporate Seal.

Page 6



This report is 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 It is traditional to hold a celebratory event in the Mayor's Parlour, the arrangements for
which will be made in consultation with HMS Forward. The total cost of the Freedom 
Scroll and celebratory event is anticipated to be in the region of £1,000. This will be 
funded from existing budgets set aside for hospitality and equipment
purchases within Civic Support. 
[GE/16102018/P]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 allows Council to confer the award of 
honorary freemen or honorary freewomen of the place or area (known as Freedom of 
Entry for service units) of which it is the authority. A special meeting of the Council would 
need to be convened where the proposed resolution would receive the support of not 
less than two-thirds of the Members voting. 
[SZ/14092018/S]

6.0 Equalities implications

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

7.0 Environmental implications

7.1 There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this report.

8.0 Human resources implications

8.1 There are no human resource implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

9.0 Corporate landlord implications

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Standards Committee
24 October 2018 

Report title Councillor Code of Conduct and Protocol for 
Councillor and Employee Relations

Cabinet Member with 
Lead Responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson, Governance  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service Democratic Services

Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services Manager 
Tel Tel: 01902 550320 

Accountable employee

Email jaswinder.kaur@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Council  7 November 2018

Recommendations for decision:

The Standards Committee is recommended to recommend that Council:

1 Approve the revised Councillor Code of Conduct.

2. Approve the revised Protocol for Councillor/Employee Relations. 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report outlines the proposed changes made to the Councillor Code of Conduct and 
Protocol for Councillor/Employee Relations for approval by the Council. It is 
recommended that the Council agrees and adopts the revised Councillor Code of 
Conduct and Protocol for Councillor/Employee Relations.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Special Advisory Group received a report on the 24 November 2017 recommending 
that the Constitution be refreshed to remove repetition, update terminology and, where 
possible, simplify the wording to make it clearer. 

2.2 The revised constitution was approved was approved by Council on the 13 December 
2017 and it was noted that further amendments to the Constitution would be presented in 
2018 .

2.3 The Councillor Code of Conduct and Protocol for Councillor and Employee Relations 
were not updated during the 2017 review, it was therefore deemed appropriate to update 
both during this review in order to ensure consistency throughout the Constitution. 

3.0 Reasons for updating Councillor Code of Conduct 

3.1 The Councillor Code of Conduct has been revised to include the Nolan Principles, which 
had previously featured in a separate section of the Constitution. The Nolan Principles 
were established in 1995 in order to improve standards of behaviour in public life and 
apply to anyone who works as a public office holder.

3.2 The proposed revised code provides greater clarification when the code is applicable, 
expectations of conduct and rules of conduct

3.3 The proposed revised code re-enforces that it is the responsibility of each individual 
Councillor to declare a relevant interest at any Council or Committee meeting. 

3.4 The proposed revised Code also seeks to provide further guidance and advice to 
Councillors when declaring any relevant interests to the Monitoring Officer. 

3.5 The proposed revised Councillor Code of Conduct aims to provide greater transparency 
for Councillors on the standard of behaviour expected of them whilst fulfilling their 
commitments as elected members and to the public also.

4.0 Reasons for updating Protocol for Councillor and Employee Relations 

4.1 The revised Protocol for Councillor and Employee Relations proposes minor alterations, 
in order to broaden the purpose of the Protocol and provide further clarity to Councillors 
and Employees regarding their relations.  

Page 10



This report is PUBL
[...]
rms of the public interest. You should 
not seek to gain financial or other material benefits for yourself, your family, or 
friends. 

4.3 Integrity 
You should not place yourself under any financial or other obligation to outside 
individuals or organisations that might influence you in the performance of 
your official duties. 

4.4 Objectivity 
In carrying out public business, including making public appointments, 
awarding contracts, or recommending individuals for rewards and benefits, 
you should make choices on merit. 

4.5 Accountability 
You are accountable for your decisions and actions to the public and must 
submit yourself to whatever scrutiny is appropriate to your office. 

4.6 Openness 
You should be as open as possible about all the decisions and actions that 
you take. You should give reasons for your decisions and restrict information 
only when the wider public interest clearly demands. 

4.7 Honesty 
You have a duty to declare any private interests relating to your public duties 
and to take steps to resolve any conflicts arising in a way that protects the 
public interest. 

4.8 Respect for Others 
You should promote equality by not discriminating unlawfully against any 
person, and by treating people with respect, regardless of their race, age, 

Page 14



Code of Conduct for Councillors 

religion, gender, sexual orientation or disability. You should respect the 
impartial role of the Council’s statutory officers, and its other employees. 

4.9 Leadership 
You should promote and support these principles by leadership and example.

4.10 Stewardship 
You should do whatever you are able to do, to ensure that the Council uses its 
resources prudently and in accordance with the law.

5.0 Expectations of Conduct 

5.1 You shall base your conduct on a consideration of the public interest, avoid 
conflict between personal interest and the public interest and resolve any 
conflict between the two, immediately in favour of the public interest.

5.2 Y
[...]
c interest? “ 
If the answer to this question is “yes”, then you should disclose that interest. 

9.3 Within 28 days of becoming a member of the Council, or of knowing you have 
a disclosable pecuniary interest, you must notify the Monitoring Officer. You 
must also draw attention to any relevant interest, where it is required or 
appropriate to do so, in any proceeding of the Council or its Committees with 
which you are involved or in any communications with any colleague, officer or 
outside body in your role as a member. 

9.4 You should consult the Council’s Monitoring Officer if you feel that your 
interest should be treated as sensitive because it could lead to you, or a 
person connected with you, being subject to violence or intimidation. If it is 
agreed that you have such an interest, you will be obliged to register it, but 
details will not be disclosed in the published version of the register. Similarly, 
when at a meeting, you only need to state the fact that you have a disclosable 
interest, and not details of the interest itself.

9.0 Other Interests

9.1 In addition to the requirements of Paragraph 3, if you attend a meeting at 
which any item of business is to be considered and you are aware that you 
have a “non-disclosable pecuniary interest” or “non-pecuniary interest” in that 
item, you must make verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that 
interest at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent

9.2 For the avoidance of doubt you have a “non-disclosable pecuniary interest” or 
“non-pecuniary interest” in an item of business of your Council where –

a. a decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as 
affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your 
family or a person with whom you have a close association to a greater 
extent than it would affect the majority of the Council Tax payers, 
ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or electoral area for which you have 
been elected or otherwise of the Council’s administrative area, or

b. it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests listed in the Table in the 
Appendix to this Code, but in respect of a member of your family (other 
than a “relevant person”) or a person with whom you have a close 
association and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest.

10.0 Memberships 

10.1 In addition, this Code requires you to disclose any interests in any business of 
the Council where it relates to, or is likely to affect, either: 

Page 18



Code of Conduct for Councillors 

a. anybody or organisation of which you are a member, or in a position of 
general control or management, and to which you are appointed or nominated 
by your Council: 

b. anybody or organisation which exercises functions of a public nature, is 
directed to charitable purposes, or has a primary purpose of influencing public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 
member or in a position of general control or management.

11.0 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

11.1 The appendix details what constitutes to a pecuniary interest. 

11.2 Where you 

a. are present at a meeting of the council and 

b. have, or become aware that you have, a disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any matter to be considered, or being considered, at the meeting, 

You must 

c. not participate, or participate further, in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting 

d. not participate in any vote, or further vote, taken on the matter at the 
meeting 

e. leave the room until the conclusion of the matter under discussion 

11.3 Where you are an executive member taking a portfolio decision and are aware 
you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, you must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of that interest within 28 days and take no action in respect of the 
matter other than refer to another executive member to take the decision. 

11.4 Where you ha
[...]
ould raise his/her concern with the Monitoring 
Officer.  He/she will consider how the complaint or allegation should be dealt 
with.  At a minor level, this may be no more than informally referring the 
matter to the Leader of the relevant party group.  More serious complaints 
may involve alleged breaches of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct and may 
be referred to the Standards Committee.

Page 37



Protocol for Councillor/Employee Relations 

20. Attendance at Seminars and Conferences

20.1 There is a presumption that only essential conferences will be attended. The 
term ‘conference’ is used to mean any paid for event, including seminars and 
workshops, attended by a Councillor or employee of City of Wolverhampton 
Council.

20.2 Essential conferences are to be defined as:

a. Those that meet identified Councillor or employee development needs as 
defined by individual Councillor or Employee Development Reviews that 
have been conducted in accordance with established procedures.

b. Those for which the costs and benefits to the Council have been 
evaluated.

20.3 Attendance at paid for conferences will require prior approval by the 
responsible budget holder regardless of cost.

20.4 The maximum total number of Councillors and/or employees attending any 
individual conference shall be three; but the presumption shall be for one.

20.5 One employee may accompany a Councillor or Councillors at any individual 
conference.

20.6 The presumption shall be that one employee representing City of 
Wolverhampton Council may attend a conference.

20.7 Following attendance at any conference a written report shall be prepared by 
the Councillor or employee attending and must include a summary of the key 
implications for the Council. The report shall be submitted, in the case of 
Councillors to a relevant Committee or Panel of the Council or, in the case of 
employees, Management Team. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Freedom of Entry - HMS Forward
	6 C

Minutes of the meeting

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Standards Committee
Minutes - 24 October 2018
Attendance
Members of the Standards Committee
Cllr Phil Page (Chair)
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Martin Waite
Ray Tomkinson – Independent Member
Employees
Kevin O'Keefe
Jaswinder Kaur
Henry Gregory

Director of Governance
Democratic Services Manager
Graduate Management Trainee

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
There were no apologies for absence received.

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest made.

3

Minutes of previous meeting
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 14 June 2018 be approved as a
correct record.

4

Matters arising
There were no matters arising discussed.

5

Freedom of Entry - HMS Forward
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, presented the report on Freedom of
Entry - HMS Forward for approval. The committee were requested to consider
convening an extraordinary council meeting to confer the title of Freedom of Entry to
HMS Forward. HMS Forward had built firm relations with the City over the last two
decades and provided eminent service to the City.
The Mayor, Councillor Phil Page proposed the recommendations, and Councillor Val
Evans seconded the recommendations.
Resolved:

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1. That Council convene an extraordinary meeting of the Council on 7 November
2018, to confer the honour of Freedom of Entry on HMS Forward in
recognition of their services to the City of Wolverhampton.
2. That arrangements be made in due course to celebrate the honour.
6

Councillor Code of Conduct and Protocol for Councillor and Employee
Relations
Jaswinder Kaur, Democratic Services Manager, presented the report on Councillor
Code of Conduct and Protocol for Councillor and Employee Relations. The
committee were requested to approve the amendments to the Councillor Code of
Conduct and Protocol for Councillor and Employee relations. The Code had been
amended to include the Nolan Principles which were previously in a separate article.
The Code provided greater clarity to Councillors on expectations of conduct, rules of
conduct and declarations of interest. The protocol had very minor changes made.
Ray Tomkinson, Independent Member, advised he was supportive of the changes
proposed however, based on experience recommended the following amendments:
Paragraph 2.3 be amended to include informal meeting, which is not a formal
committee under the Council’s constitution, but which has been arranged in advance
where authority business was being discussed between councillors or between
councillors and officers.
Section 6 be amended to include when carrying out your public duties such as
making public appointments, awarding contracts or recommending individuals for
rewards or benefits, you must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit,
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.
Section 7 be amended to include in this code ‘members of your family’ includes the
following relationships of the member, the members spouse or members’ s civil
partner or any other person with whom you are living as husband and wife or as if
you were civil partners: a son/daughter (including a biological son/daughter,
stepson/daughter, adopted son/daughter or male/female child for which the person
has custodial responsibilities), mother, father, brother or sister, a niece, nephew,
aunt, uncle, grandchild, grandparent.
In this code a person with whom you have a close association means someone that
you are in either regular contact with over a period of time or a significant contact
who is more than an acquaintance or can be considered to be a friend, a colleague,
a business associate or someone whom you know through general social contacts.
The Committee requested the Monitoring Officer to consider the amendments put
forward and advise whether they should be included within the Councillor Code of
Conduct.
The Mayor, Councillor Phil Page proposed the recommendations, and Councillor Val
Evans seconded the recommendations.
Resolved that Council:
1. Approve the revised Councillor Code of Conduct.
2. Approve the revised Protocol for Councillor/Employee Relations.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Governance determine whether the
suggestion put forward by the Independent Member be incorporated into the
Councillor Code of Conduct.

